

Government of India Ministry of Mines Indian Bureau of Mines Office of the Regoinal Controller of Mines, Jabalpur

File No.: -M.P./Katni /Limestone -109 Mine Code: - 38MPR47023

Scheme No.-11, Kamla Nehru Nagar, Jabalpur, Dated: 05/08/2022

To,

Nhri Sanjeev Beri, Director, M/s S.N.S.(Minerals) Ltd. Rewa Road, N.H.-7 Maihar Post Maihar, District Satna (MP) 485771 Email _snsmhr@gmail.com

Subject: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017, in respect to Jamuwani Khurd Limestone Mine over an area of 4.42 hect. in Katni District of M.P.

Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 13/07/2022 by Sh. R.S.Garg, Assistant Mining Engineer,

accompanied by Shri Shyamal Kishor, Representative of lessee & Mining Engineer.

	banied by Shri Shyamal Kishor, Representative of lessee & Mining Engineer.
तेयम स.	पाए गए उल्लंघन की विस्तृत प्रकृति
Rule 11(1)	No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines of prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Government pursuant the proviso to clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 5 or approved by the competent authority of the Atomic Minerals Directorate for Exploration and Research, in respect of minerals specified in Part of the First Schedule to the Act where the grade of such atomic minerals is equal to or above the threshold value limits declared under Schedule-A of the Atomic IlllMinerals Concession Rules, 201 Read with MCR (Amendment),2021notified in Gazette of India vide dated 02/11/2021 The Modification in Approved Mining Plan of above mentioned mine was approved vide letter Not MP/Katni/limestone/ MPLN/MOD-74/2017-18 dated 15/01/2018 incorporating proposal of working from 2018-19 to 2022-23. During the inspection it was found that following activities have been carried out with violating the approved proposals: i. Advancement of the pit towards North upto BP No. 1 & 2 and towards west - gridline E470450 not reached upto the proposed locations. ii. OB waste material and top soil generated from mining so far have not been dumped on earmarked location- N2666100 to N2666230 and E 470360 to E470490 rather both are dumped over an archaeving grid values N2662250 to -N2662300 and E470430 to E470500.
12(4)	In the case of existing mining leases, detailed exploration (G1 level) over the entire potential mineralised area under the mining lease shall be carried out in the manner specified in the Mineral (Evidence of Mineral Contents) Rules, 2015 or the Atomic Minerals Concession Rules, 2016, as the case may be, within a period of five years from the date of commencement of these rules. Mining Lease was executed on 07/04/1983 and so far entire potential area has not been explored und G1 level, thus violation of rule exist in the mining lease.
Rule	The plans and sections required under these rules shall be maintained up to date within three months
31(4)	case of category 'A' mines as referred to in clause (a) of sub-rule (2) of rule 55, and within twell-months in case of any other mine The plans & sections were not found updated on quarterly basis as required under this rule and n maintained at mines site office.
Rule 33	Copies of plans and sections to be submitted – The holder of mining lease shall on or before the 30 day of the June every year submit to the authorized officer, as the case may be, and the State Govt., digital copy along with a print copy of the surface geological plans and sections maintained under rule 32. Copies of plans and sections under rule 32 of MCDR-2017 have not been submitted.
34A	Every lessee, other than those covered under sub-rule (1), shall submit soft copy of high resolution G referenced Ortho-rectified Multispectral satellite images of the leased area and up to hundred metroutside the lease boundary taken in the month of April to June of every year, to the Controller Generon or before 1st day of July of the that year in the standards formats such as GeoTIFF along wimetadata or any other format as may be specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines in this regard: A soft copy of high resolution Geo referenced Ortho-rectified Multispectral satellite images of the leased area and up to hundred metres outside the lease boundary taken in the month of April June has not been submitted and the processed output [digital elevation model (DEM) and Orthomosaic] images have not been submitted as specified in the rule.

- 2. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules, 2017.
- 3. The mining operations can be suspended under the rule 11(2) of MCDR-2017, if compliance of rule 11(1) of MCDR-2017 are not found satisfactory. In case Non-compliance of Rule 45(7) of MCDR-2017, Necessary action shall be initiated as deemed fit.

4. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty-Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

(नरेश कुमार कटारिया) उप खान नियंत्रक कृते क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक

प्रतिलिपि प्रेषित :

01. The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, 29-A, Arera Hills, Bhopal(M.P.) for information and further necessary action please.

02. The District Collector, Katni (M.P.) for information.

उप खान नियंत्रक कृते क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक